

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE, LAKHIMPUR, NORTH LAKHIMPUR(ASSAM) মুথ্য ন্যায়িক দণ্ডাধীশৰ কায্যাল্য লথিমপুৰ, উত্তৰ লথিমপুৰ(অসম)



ADVERTISEMENT

Dated: 18/03/2024

Applications are hereby invited from intending eligible candidates in Standard Form (Assam Gazette Part-IX) for filling up the vacancy of one (1) post of Peon (Grade IV) in the establishment of the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur, Assam in the Pay band and Grade Pay with other allowances admissible under Rules as shown below:

SI.	Name of	No.of vacant	Requisite	Scale of Pay	Category
No	Post	post	Qualification		5,
1	2	3	4	5	6
1	Peon	1.	Class VIII	(PB1) Rs 12000-52000/-	UR
			passed	+ GP Rs.3900/-	

Terms and Conditions

1. Candidates must be an Indian Citizen as defined in Article 5 to 8 of the Constitution of India.

2. Candidates already serving in Govt. Department should submit their applications through proper channel and if selected will have to submit "No Objection Certificate" from their employer at the time of joining.

3. The eligibility criteria regarding the Educational Qualification of the Candidate is that he/she must have passed Class VIII but should not have passed Class XII. Candidates who have passed Class XII shall be ineligible to apply.

4. The candidates must not be less than 18 years of age or more than 38 years of age as on 01-01-2024. However, The upper age limit is relaxable: (i) By 5 years for SC/ST candidates, i.e. upto 43 years. (ii) By 3 years for OBC/MOBC candidates i.e. upto 41 years as per Assam Gov. Rules.

5. The names of the candidates must be registered with the Employment Exchange and they shall submit the corresponding registration number along with their testimonials.

6. The application should reach the office the undersigned along with self attested copies of all testimonials regarding Educational Qualifications, Age, etc. along with 3(three) copies of recent passport size photographs duly signed by the candidate on the reverse side.

7. The candidates should mention their mobile number and e-mail id in the application form if available.

8. Envelope containing application should indicate the name of the post applied for on the top in Block letters as "APPLICATION FOR THE POST OF PEON".

9. The application shall be addressed to the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur.

10. The applicants shall submit their applications in a drop box made available for the same in front of the office of the Chief Judicial Magistrate ,Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur or they may submit through ordinary postal service.

11. The last date of receipt of the application is <u>**18/04/2024**</u>. No application shall be accepted after the last date of submission of application. The undersigned shall not be responsible under any circumstances for any postal delay.

12. The eligible candidates applying for the said posts shall be required to appear for oral interview before the Interview Board. The date of the oral interview will be uploaded in the official website of Lakhimpur District Judiciary (www.lakhimpurjudiciary.gov.in) and the Notice Board of the office of the undersigned.

13. The list of eligible candidates for interview along with the specific date of interview shall be uploaded in the official website of Lakhimpur District Judiciary (www.lakhimpurjudiciary.gov.in) in due course. No separate call letters will be issued. Applicants are advised to go through the official website regularly.

14. The Interview centre will be at District Court, Lakhimpur (Date & Venue will be notified in the official website).

15. No T.A/D.A. will be admissible to the candidate for appearing in the interview.

16. Incomplete applications i.e. those without necessary particulars, signature, photographs, testimonials shall be summarily rejected.

17. Information given by a candidate in his/her application shall bind the candidate and if it is found to be false his/her candidature shall be cancelled fortwith and he/she shall be liable for criminal prosecution.

18. If any candidate is found canvassing directly or indirectly, his/her candidature will be rejected.

19. The finally selected candidates will be under probation for a period of two years and the appointing authority shall reserve the right to dismiss from service any selected candidate during the period of probation if his/her performance is not found satisfactory.

20. The Selecting/ Appointing Authority reserves the right to cancel the advertisement, alter any terms and condition of the advertisement at any stage.

Chief Judicial Magistrate, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur.

Memo.No.CJL/2024/.<u>1215-26</u>..../ Dtd. North Lakhimpur the, <u>19</u> Mul/2024 Copy forwarded for information and necessary action:-

- 1. The Hon'ble Registrar (Vigilance) of Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- 2. The Hon'ble Registrar (Admin) of Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- 3. The Hon'ble District and Sessions Judge, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur.
- 4. The Ld. District Commissioner, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur
- 5. The Ld. Sub Divisional Judicial Magistrate (M), Dhakuakhana.
- 6. The Assistant Director of Employment, District Employment Exchange OfficeLakhimpur, North Lakhimpur.
- 7. The Public Information Officer, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur.
- 8. The NIC, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur for wide publicity.

- **9.** The System Officer of Lakhimpur District Judiciary for uploading the advertisement in the Official website of Lakhimpur Judiciary.
- **10** The Notice Board of the Office of the Hon'ble District & Session Judge, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur.
- **11** The Notice Board of the Office of the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur.
- 12 Office file.

Krs 18 3 24 Chief Judicial Magistrate, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur. Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur 3/24